Note: *Revenue related to campaigns covered by Development companies until end of campaign period

34

Profit & Loss from audited to PF2021 run-rate

Note: 1) Revenue excluding campaign customers

Open Infra Core;
Audited Accounts to new
Structure Run rate, mSEK

Audited Account Adjustments for new structure Proforma reviewed, YE1

2018 2019 2020 2018 2019 2020 2018 2019 2020
LTM 30 Sep

2021
Run rate –

30 Sep 2021

Monthly recurring revenue 0 0 0 63 74 106 63 74 106 144 144

Proforma, annualization - - - - - - - - - - 80

Dark fiber 65 64 82 -51 -57 -76 14 7 6 4 4

Installation revenue 84 135 216 -84 -135 -216 0 0 0 0 0

Maintenance 0 1 2 0 -1 -2 0 0 0 0 0

Total Revenue 150 200 299 -73 -118 -188 77 82 111 148 228

Network cost -8 -16 -14 -7 -2 -10 -15 -18 -24 -25 -25

Installation cost -77 -81 -153 77 81 153 0 0 0 0 0

OPEX -10 -8 -10 10 8 10 0 0 0 0 0

Total cost -95 -105 -177 80 87 153 -15 -18 -24 -25 -25

EBITDA 55 95 122 7 -31 -35 62 64 87 123 203

35

Balance sheet bridge from audited to PF’20 & PFSep’21

SEKm

Consolidated
opening Sep

2021,
proforma

Acquisition
Open Infra

Core2

Elim Core Revaluation
assets

Senior
Secured

Bond issue
Shareholder
contribution

Consolidated;
issuer

Intangible assets 146 4,363 -4,509

Tangible assets 680 4,300 4,980

Total fixed assets 826 -4,509 4,300 4,980

Short term assets and
receivables

Cash

Total Assets 826 4,363 -4,509 4,300 4,980

Equity1 211 -4,318 3,414 1,837 1,144

Untaxed reserve 241 -241 0

Deferred tax 50 886 935

Group debt 0 4,363 -1,900 -1,837 1,000

Bond 374 1,900 1,900

Total Equity and Debt 826 4,363 -4,509 4,300 4,980

• Open Infra Core is valued at fair
market value equal to an unlevered
yield requirement of 5%. The
acquisition is financed with the bond
offering and a vendor note

• In connection with closing, the vendor
note in excess of SEK 1,000m is
converted to an unconditional
shareholder contribution (equity). The
remaining vendor note (group debt) is
subordinated to all other borrowings

Note: 1) Equity and shareholder loans 2) According to SPA

36

36

37

1. Transaction overview

2. Introduction to Open Infra

3. Market overview

4. Financials

5. Appendix

6. Risk factors

1

2

3